Previously it included its proportionate 54% share of these operations in its
results.  To provide for greater ease of comparison, Clearwater has updated the
2010 comparative figures in the MD&A to full consolidation, which included
increasing sales, cost of goods sold, selling, general and administration, interest
expense and minority interest expense.  The MD&A contains a full reconciliation
of the adjustments made to the 2010 comparative figures.

Accounting standards do not allow for the comparative financial statements for
2010 to be restated reflecting the full consolidation of these operations.

However, in order to provide comparable figures in the section of the
Management’s Discussion and Analysis entitled “Explanation of Year to Date

50

Third Quarter 2011 Results” and “Explanation of Third Quarter 2011 Results” the
comparative statement of earnings has been restated as per the following
schedule:

October 2, 2010 October 2, 2010
13 weeks ended 39 weeks ended

In 000's of Canadian dollars

2010 IFRS
Interim

Financial
Statements

Adjustment for
acquisition of

control
 Proforma

2010

2010 IFRS
Interim

Financial
Statements

Adjustment for
acquisition of

control
 Proforma

2010

Revenue $85,417 $6,216 $91,633 213,293$  $18,445 $231,738
Cost of sales 64,659   5,279 69,938 174,414   16,426 190,840
Gross margin 20,758 937 21,695 38,879 2,019 40,898

Administration and selling 8,233 3   8,236 20,830 200 21,030
Other income (496) (104) (600) (2,328) (388)   (2,716)
Finance costs 8,748 73 8,821 29,837 387 30,224
Research and Development 368 368 1,497 1,497

16,853 (28) 16,825 49,836 199 50,035

Profit (loss) before income taxes 3,905 965 4,870 (10,957) 1,820 (9,137)

Income tax expense 610 -   610 1,175 -   1,175

Profit (loss) $3,295 $965 $4,260 ($12,132) $1,820 ($10,312)

International Financial Reporting Standards

Effective January 1, 2011 International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)
replaced Canadian GAAP for publicly accountable enterprises.   Accordingly,
Clearwater began reporting under IFRS in the first quarter of 2011 and has
provided comparative figures for 2010 using IFRS.

IFRS 1, which governs the first-time adoption of IFRS, generally requires
accounting policies to be applied retrospectively to determine the opening
balance sheet on our transition date of January 1, 2010, and allows certain
exemptions on the transition to IFRS. The elections we have chosen to apply and

[…]

The accounting policies set out in note 3 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for
the 39 weeks ended October 1, 2011 and October 2, 2010, the comparative information presented in

75

CLEARWATER SEAFOODS INCOME FUND
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(unaudited)
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

these financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010 and in the preparation of opening
IFRS statement of financial position January 1, 2010 (the Fund’s date of transition).

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, the Fund has adjusted amounts reported
previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with previous Canadian GAAP.  An
explanation of how the transition from previous Canadian GAAP to IFRSs has affected the Fund’s
financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and notes
that accompany the tables.

IFRS TRANSITION OF THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Reference

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRSs  IFRSs

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRSs IFRSs

ASSETS
Current assets

807$   -$   807$   854$   -$   854$

2 59,281   32,032   91,313   54,421   45,526   99,947
60,088$   32,032$   92,120$   55,275$   45,526$  100,801$

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Current liabilit ies

Interest  payable 781   -   781   793   -   793
Convert ible debentures 3 44,851   (8,801)   36,050   -   -   -

45,632   (8,801)   36,831   793   -   793

Convert ible Debentures 3 43,402   (10,776)   32,626   86,640   (5,058)   81,582

T rust  units 1 283,839   (283,839)  -   285,011   (285,011) -
Deficit 1 (321,730)   321,730   -   (326,906)  326,906  -
Contributed surplus 1 8,945   (8,945)   -   9,738   (9,738)   -
Unitholders equity 1,2,5 -   22,663   22,663   -   18,426   18,426

60,088$   32,032$   92,120$   55,275$   45,526$  100,801$

January 1, 2010 December 31, 2010

Interest  receivable from Clearwater Seafoods

Investment in from Clearwater Seafoods Limited
Partnership

76

CLEARWATER SEAFOODS INCOME FUND
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(unaudited)
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

IFRS TRANSITION FOR UNITHOLDERS’ EQUITY

January 1
2010

October 2,
2010

December 31
2010

-$   -$

Reclassifications

Trust Units 1 283,839   283,839   285,011

Deficit 1 (321,730)   (327,971)   (326,906)

1 8,945   8,945   9,738
2 32,032   40,158   44,938

Convertible debentures 2 19,577   12,520   5,058

5 -   817   587

Balance, IFRS 22,663$   18,308$   18,426$

Unitholder's equity

Contributed Surplus

Balance, Previous Canadian GAAP

Equity in earnings of Clearwater Seafoods Limited
Partnership

Investment in Clearwater Seafoods Limited Partnership

IFRS TRANSITION FOR THE STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)

Reference

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs  IFRSs

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs  IFRSs

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs IFRSs

Equity in net earnings (loss) of
Clearwater Seafoods Limited
Partnership 5 1,196$   358$   1,554$   (4,622)$   817$   (3,805)$   (4,063)$   587$   (3,476)$

   -

Net finance costs (Note ) 3   (82)   (82) (247)   (247)   (334)   352   18
Profit (loss) for the period  $   1,114  $   358  $   1,472 (4,869)$   817$   (4,052)$   (4,397)$   939$   (3,458)$

Other comprehensive income (loss)   364   -   364 540   -   540   (779)   -   (779)

Total comprehensive income (loss) for
the period  $   1,478  $   358  $   1,836 (4,329)$   817$   (3,512)$   (5,176)$   939$   (4,237)$

October 2, 2010 December 31, 2010October 2, 2010

13 weeks ended 39 weeks ended Year ended

77

CLEARWATER SEAFOODS INCOME FUND
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(unaudited)
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

IFRS TRANSITION FOR THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

 Previous
Canadian

GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

IFRSs  IFRSs

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs  IFRSs

 Previous
Canadian

GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

IFRSs  IFRSs

NET INFLOW (OUTFLOW) OF CASH RELATED TO THE
FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES:

Operating

Profit (loss) for the period $   (1,114 $   358 $   (1,472 $   (4,869) $   817 $   (4,052) $   (4,397) $   939 $   (3,458)
Items not involving cash:

Equity in net earnings of Clearwater Seafoods
Limited Partnership -1,196 -358 -1,554 4,622   (817)   3,805   4,063 -587 3,476

(82)   0 (82)   (247)   -   (247)   (334)   352   18

Change in non-cash operating working capital 165   -   165   411   -   411   668 0 668
Interest paid (1,679)   - (1,679)   (3,357)   (3,357)   -6,917 (352)   -7,269
Interest received 1,596   - 1,596   3,193   -   3,193   6,583 - 6,583

-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

(DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
CASH, BEGINNING OF PERIOD -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

[…]

The accounting policies set out in note 3 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for
the year ended December 31, 2011, the comparative information presented in these financial
statements for December 31, 2010 and in the preparation of opening IFRS statement of financial
position January 1, 2010 (Clearwater’s date of transition).

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, Clearwater has adjusted amounts
reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with previous Canadian GAAP.
An explanation of how the transition from previous Canadian GAAP to IFRSs has affected
Clearwater’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables
and notes that accompany the tables.

106

CLEARWATER SEAFOODS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
(unaudited)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

IFRS TRANSITION OF THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Reference

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRSs  IFRSs

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRSs IFRSs

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash 8,832$   -$   8,832$   5,271$   -$   5,271$
Trade and other receivables 29,489   -   29,489   39,209   -   39,209
Inventories 56,051   -   56,051   47,517   -   47,517
Prepaid and other 4,148   -   4,148   4,446   -   4,446

98,520   -   98,520   96,443   -   96,443
Non-current assets

Other receivables 6,251   6,251   4,890   4,890
Other assets 1 5,740   1,579   7,319   4,500   397   4,897
Property, plant and equipment 1 113,965   5,928   119,893   108,316   5,434   113,750
Licenses and fishing rights 8 106,571   (10,056)   96,515   104,032   (8,903)   95,129
Goodwill 7,043   -   7,043   7,043   -   7,043

239,570   237,021   228,781   225,709
338,090$   (2,549)$   335,541   325,224$ (3,072)$   322,152$

LIABILITIES

Current liabilit ies
Trade and other payables 31,630$   -$   31,630$   33,507$   -$   33,507$
Income tax payable 468   -   468   2,435   -   2,435
Current portion of long-term debt 5 59,906   29,327   89,233   5,671   27,253   32,924
Derivative financial instruments 11,242   -   11,242   9,845   -   9,845

103,246   29,327   132,573   51,458   27,253   78,711
Non-current liabilit ies

Long-term debt 5 154,211   (44,503)   109,708   199,727   (29,218)   170,509
Deferred tax liabilit ies 4 4,143   (443)   3,700   3,571   (443)   3,128
Non-controlling interest 3 3,623   (3,623)   -   3,713   (3,713)   -
Other liabilit ies 8 27,741   (10,056)   17,685   27,523   (8,903)   18,620
Partnership unit liability 6 -   162,517   162,517   -   162,517   162,517

189,718   103,892   293,610   234,534   120,240   354,774

NET DEFICIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO  UNITHO LDERS
Partnership units 6 164,770   (164,770)   -   165,942   (165,942) -
Accumulated deficit 5, 7 (117,069)   20,683   (96,386) (124,558)  8,827   (115,731)
Contributed surplus 4 1,816   -   1,816 2,609   (793)   1,816
Cumulative translation account 2, 4 (4,391)   4,391   -   (4,761)   3,325   (1,436)

45,126   (139,696)   (94,570) 39,232   (154,583) (115,351)
Non-controlling interest 3 -   3,928   3,928 4,018   4,018

338,090$   (2,549)$   335,541$ 325,224$ (3,072)$   322,152$

As at

TOTAL NET DEFICIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO
UNITHOLDERS AND LIABILITIES

January 1, 2010 December 31, 2010

107

CLEARWATER SEAFOODS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
(unaudited)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

IFRS TRANSITION OF NET DEFICIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNITHOLDERS

January 1 October 2 December 31
Reference 2010 2010 2010

Balance, Previous Canadian GAAP
Accumulated deficit (117,069)$   (125,586)$   (124,558)$
Contributed surplus 1,816   1,816   2,609
Cumulative translation account (4,391)   (5,172)   (4,761)

(119,644)   (128,942)   (126,710)

Mark to market adjustment for Class D and E units 5 19,882   13,666   6,978
Adjustment to property, plant and equipment 1 4,428   4,052   3,934
Other 4 764   2,432   447

(94,570)$   (108,792)$   (115,351)$

108

CLEARWATER SEAFOODS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
(unaudited)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

IFRS TRANSITION FOR THE INCOME STATEMENT

Reference

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRSs  IFRSs

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRSs  IFRSs

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRSs IFRSs

Revenue  $  85,417 $   -  $   85,417 213,293$ -   213,293$   291,116$   -   291,116$

Cost of sales  $  64,659   -   64,659 174,414$ -   174,414 234,854 -   234,854

Gross Profit   20,758   -   20,758 38,879 -   38,879 56,262 -   56,262

Administration expense 1   8,113   120   8,233 20,455 375 20,830 25,705 494 26,199

Other (income) expense   (496)   -   (496) (2,328) -   (2,328) (1,526) -   (1,526)

Research and development   368   -   368 1,497 -   1,497   1,624 -   1,624

Net finance costs 2,3   8,767   (19)   8,748 24,476 5,361 29,837 31,800 12,244 44,044

Reduction in foreign currency
translation account 4   -   -   - 214 (214) -   1,066 (1,066) -

   16,752   101   16,853 44,314 5,522 49,836 58,669 11,672 70,341

Profit (loss) before income taxes   4,006   (101)   3,905 (5,435) (5,522) (10,957) (2,407) (11,672) (14,079)

Income tax expense 5   1,098   (488)   610 1,986 (811) 1,175 3,378 185 3,563

Profit (loss) for the period  $   2,908  $   387 $   3,295 (7,421)$   (4,711)$   (12,132)$   (5,785)$   (11,857)$ (17,642)$

Profit (loss) attributable to Non-
controlling interest 6  $   703  $   -  $   703 1,094$   -$   1,094$   1,704$   -$   1,704$

Profit (loss) attributable to
Unitholders   2,205   387   2,592 (8,515) (4,711) (13,226) (7,489) (11,857) (19,346)

Profit (loss) for the period 2,908$   387$   3,295$   (7,421)$   (4,711)$  (12,132)$   (5,785)$   (11,857)$ (17,642)$

Other comprehensive income:
foreign currency translation
differences   (670) (670)   (995)   (995)   (1,436)   -   (1,436)

Total comprehensive income
(loss) 2,238$   387$   2,625$   (8,416)$   (4,711)$   (13,127)$   (7,221)$   (11,857)$ (19,078)$

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:
   Non-controlling interest 703$   -$   703$   1,094$   -$   1,094$   1,704$   -$   1,704$

   Unitholders of Clearwater 1,535   387   1,922   (9,510)   (4,711)   (14,221)   (8,925)   (11,857)   (20,782)

2,238$   387$   2,625$   (8,416)$   (4,711)$   (13,127)$   (7,221)$   (11,857)$ (19,078)$

13 weeks ended
October 2, 2010

39 weeks ended Year ended
October 2, 2010 December 31, 2010

109

CLEARWATER SEAFOODS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
(unaudited)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

IFRS TRANSITION FOR THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

 Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRSs  IFRSs

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs  IFRSs

 Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRSs  IFRSs

NET INFLO W (O UTFLO W) O F CASH RELATED TO  THE
FO LLO WING ACTIVITIES:

Operating

Profit  (loss) for the year 2,205$   1,090$   3,295$   (8,515)$   (3,617)$   (12,132)$   (7,489)$   (10,153)$  (17,642)$
Items not involving cash: -

Depreciation and amortization 3,093   120   3,213   10,315   375   10,690   13,827   494   14,321
Net finance costs 2,965   (19)   2,946   6,660   5,361   12,021   6,652   12,244   18,896
Deferred income tax expense (recovery) (221)   (488)   (709)   (728)   (811)   (1,539)   (488)   185   (303)
Minority interest 703   (703)   -   1,094   (1,094)   -   1,704   (1,704)   -
Write down of other assets 916   916   916   -   916   950   -   950
Gain on disposal of property, plant and
equipment and quota (2)   -   (2)   (1,888)   -   (1,888)   (1,868)   -   (1,868)
Reduction in foreign currency
transalation account -   -   -   214   (214)   -   1,066   (1,066)   -
Other 27   -   27   83   83   -   -   -

9,686   -   9,686   8,151   -   8,151   14,354   -   14,354

(1,971)   3,909   1,938   (1,548)   4,978   3,430   1,597   4,405   6,002
Interest expense -   4,813   4,813   -   13,706   13,706   -   18,384   18,384
Income tax expense -   1,319   1,319   -   2,716   2,716   -   3,866   3,866
Interest paid -   (9,920)   (9,920)   -   (20,217)   (20,217)   -   (24,896)   (24,896)
Income tax paid -   (121)   (121)   -   (1,183)   (1,183)   -   (1,759)   (1,759)

7,715$   -$   7,715$   6,603$   -$   6,603$   15,951$   -$   15,951$

Financing

Repayment of long-term debt and swap contra (8,917)$   -$   (8,917)$   (9,162)$   -$   (9,162)$   (58,347)$  -$   (58,347)$
Proceeds from long-term debt -   -   -   -   -   -   44,809   -   44,809
Other (332)   -   (332)   (185)   -   (185)   (1,632)   -   (1,632)
Distributions to non-controlling interest -   -   -   (326)   -   (326)   -   -   -

(9,249)$   -$   (9,249)$   (9,673)$   -$   (9,673)$   (15,170)$  -$   (15,170)$

Investing

(2,468)$   -$   (2,468)$   (4,434)$   -$   (4,434)$   (9,418)$   -$   (9,418)$

-   -   -   3,234   -   3,234   3,247   -   3,247

1,262   -   1,262   874   -   874   -   -   -
Other -   -   -   -   -   1,868   -   1,868

(1,206)$   -$   (1,206)$   (326)$   -$   (326)$   (4,303)$   -$   (4,303)$

(DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH (2,740)   -   (2,740)   (3,396)   -   (3,396)   (3,522)   -   (3,522)
CASH, BEGINNING O F PERIO D 8,176   -   8,176   8,832   -   8,832   8,793   -   8,793
CASH, END O F PERIO D 5,436$   -$   5,436$   5,436$   -$   5,436$   5,271$   -$   5,271$

39 weeks ended
O ctober 2, 2010

13 weeks ended Year ended
O ctober 2, 2010 December 31, 2010

Purchase of property, plant, equipment,
licenses and other

Proceeds on disposal of property, plan,
equipment, quota and other

Acquisition of  other long-term assets

Change in non-cash operating working
capital

110

CLEARWATER SEAFOODS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
(unaudited)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

The main changes to Clearwater’s financial statements were as follows:

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION CHANGES